— - o M e
EreE ,-,jr,-':%ﬁ:ftr;t:-. EF’::'
: : :
o D) i G A e
i A e i R :

- o : . . |
b b s g e s ks e pa e
vl
e

8- - I
P Rl e I e R L R

MINUTES ¢ CITY

REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 22, 1979

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville was
held on October 22, 1979, at 7:30 P.M., at the regular meeting place of said Board
of Commissioners at the 0l1ld City Hall Building in Pikeville, Ky.

Mayor W.C. Hambley, M.D., presided and upon call of the roll, the following
members were determined to be present:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER
HARDING DAWAHARE
ROBERT AMOS, JR.

MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.

Commissioner Eugene Davis was absent.

The minutes were read for the previous regular meeting of October 8, 1979
and they were approved without any additions or corrections.

In Business from the floor, Dale McNeely was present to appeal to the Com-
mission for a permit to put a mobile home park in on Cline Street which had
previously been denied by Tommy Charles, Codes Inspector. The Commission told Mr.
McNeely that they could do nothing and that he would have to go before the Zoning
Board of Adjustments.

Some concerned citizens were also present to ask the Commission to have a
heavier patrol of policemen to combat the drug problem in the community.

The City Bills were presented to the Commission in the amount of $153,930.99
for approval of payment. James Balser made the motion to approve payment.
Harding Dawahare seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Ashland Office Supply 17.60
American Writing Supply 42.63
Ashland Petroleum Co. 707.4L0
Aratex Uniform Rental 5,612.00
Howard K. Bell 631,68
Don Bush 38.75
Big Sandy Electric & Supply Co. 13.00
Bob's Chain Saw Sales 2.00
Bruce Walters Ford Sales 134.43
Community Auto Parts 18.95
Wallace Compton 2,000.00
Chaffin Hardwood Lumber 100.00
Campbell 0il & Mine Supply 658.18
Capital City Industrial Supply 192.53
Carter & Sadler Wholesale 96.93
C D Jacobs 168.29
T T Colley 6,998.60
Badger Meter, Inc. 1,094. 30
Charlie's Hardware 21.91
Chester W. Smith, Trustee 71.00
Chevron U S A 2,345.22
Chrisman Insurance 260,00
C I Thornburg Co Inc. 2,810, 3L
City Utilities 18.4L7
Clime Street Standard 1,051.66
Columbia Gas of Ky. 8,318.67
Comet Mfg Corp 211..09
Consolidated Pipe & Supply 1,160.43
C & R Office Supply 157.95
Ditch Witch Trenching 1,587.4L7
East Ky Beverage 250.00
Elliott Supply 56.53
E S Preston Associates 36,422.82
Evangeline Specialties Th.12
Executive Printing 219.20
Farmers Feed & Supply 14,7.00
General Service Station 221.12
General Truck Parts 1,50.00
Huffman Supply 53.76
Industrial Rubber Products 6.90
J C Faulkner 12.95
Jabo Supply 10L;.53
Jefferson Sales Corp 168. 68
John Perry Supply 110.23
Johnson Motor Sales 288,70
Kay Uniforms 1,881.49
Kelly Creswell Co, 102.69
Ky Power Co. 8,540.16
Larry Keene Hardware 550.8L
Lynn Blueprint 56.47

Machinery Sales 57.13

H i

T L i
iy v
- ' i i

R

: f _ - : - ; . . o)
=L s r . = L ' - = 2 f 3 .
i L or 2 e - " L 4 LT + : o
A ; A S I ™, Tt - . . x v . i = 1
“ ol il ? : T e T, A S E =k Y s e e ] T ok .
e il - 1 ~d T =¥ o X & i e - - - S = * ; it - -l ] = = oy N -] -I'I |:' e
i e et i a fa T e o o s - M) v ¥ ) P,
< " =t d Crf. % : e .-, - T = N e s i "
5 : T ot - ' Ta e ol i . M ik D x
* 3 P & ' Pl s I, | - - - - - y . =L -
; o = il : : o : b TS ¥ L s x : T Lo . R Ly s, .
o el ’ 41 = - . =r bk i
uF T . L i 7'} e n % ] L W . . =t
eyl P - . 4 g ' . Tl L -3 - g & ] d T3 % et e S |
- = oy = Thie {5 o - = = - T e e E 3 = 3
7 e s P iyt 2 T T s ! = o o Y 3 >
k. | o el = ' S w, o i ! 3
. e . S e ¥ .3 i I X e 3 z E =
iz #‘- oy . - s 1 o o . 2 B raf T s R e L e Tl g | i
y 3 i B e p n s = : At ] T !
g e B s T = Ly o A R TR R 'l'-"._‘ el = =i
K ¥ ! il 'y LR e 2l e I or e e ra 2 5 ]
| o e e ; R e s T S o k] T R T P *_-:2.& . Pt
[ = ~a . e j ol Agfet S i e A - ALty ] 'y I

. e 1I
"- e | - ’ Tig - == P sy ] " o 2T - g - i iA - N, o B Ay =9 e i e e S 1_: g 3 ':-I:. h I"" ;
W’ﬁj«:“: f-"fﬁi i 5 SEEE e DICERRore ., i e R R PR e i Ty R T T P b e & 5] ::PTTE??} 'ﬁiﬁl % N
J e --1’-.7.-'_-,?-":.-.'*-";':7"' A I 2 ke _" Tt e S i R AR e S Ry e [ R a M el _:.I"',;i:_"'l._""ﬂ_. o d R q !!'u, L
Pl et s e e T e o e " P e e o R ALY L ¥ T Vi A L el k B }
e s T e A e e e S e g T i et e e Ll e R e e S L e R i e R 3 i 15'**“?': A ':,"il +'()'-:"L i RE '
. " " r 2 "l e g I gy - r o .- . - o iy - - g " o S - I -\.- .I.-- - L .'.‘-I\\.Ir -y h'I: = é-. '

s B i i 1 o
- " - - -
i e
-

- "
B
- |



i

VI, PR R WS E DA e
i n L I
= ol | ' " .

=

'
i -
P

MINUTES

Foster Meade

Medusa Aggretates
‘Midstates Meters

Midwest Office Supply
Murphys

N C R Corporation
News-Express

Over night Transportation
Oxford Chemicals

Parts Associates

Parts Place

Piggly Wiggly

'Pike County Collieries
‘Pauley Building Center
Pikeville Automotive
Pikeville Redi-Mix
Pikeville Tire

Raw Water Intake

Frank C. Carlton

Kathy Chapman

Tommy Charles

Reynolds Tire

Mrs R E. Riley

Riley & Scott Gas
Roberts & Holcomb Enterprises
Rowe & Company

R V May Co

Rudd Construction Equipment
Shupe Lighting Co.
Slone's Office Supply
Smith's Transportation Corp.
South Central Bell
Stewart & Stafford
Transylvania Company
United Laboratories

U S Leasing

W W Lindsey & Elliott
Water Works

Whayne Supply

White Communications
Williamson Brothers T V
Xerox Corporation
Allegheny Fire Equipment
Campbell Oil

Pikeville Redi-Mix

Total

o PlISEN]

25.20
6,33.62
1,331.69

1118, 30
2.97
1,693.01
890.00
21.54
110l.. 97
148. 41y
821.87
5.07
1,032.24L
8l10. 35
L10.82
1129.00
172.63
27,610.1.3

68. 25

16.70

202.50
105.00
239.00
3,887.40
2, 380.50
1, 75755
117.89
192.56

87.65!"

26.00

16.25
1,110.93

105. L0

88. 20

1188.22
L|.9- 35
6,756.00
6,063.71
30.25
33.38
126.148
251.57

L8.25
301.01
528.00

$153,930.99

Resolution R-79-073 was presented and read entitled:

RESOLUTION OF THE PIKEVILLE CITY COMMISSION ESTABLISHING A POLICY OF PAYING UNIFORMED
POLICE OFFICERS AN ALLOWANCE FOR THE CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE OF THEIR WORK UNIFORMS

WHEREAS, the City of Pikeville provides uniforms for its police officers to
wear when on duty and,

WHEREAS said uniforms require frequent dry cleaning and,

WHEREAS the City Commission insists that police officers uniforms be kept in
first class condition in order to maintain a first class public image of our
Police Department and Community for the pride of local residents as well as an
indication to visitors of the Community's pride in itself, and,

WHEREAS the City Commission in June 1978 did agree to pay police officers a
$10 per payday - $20 per month uniform maintenance allowance and did include funds
for said allowance in both the 1978-79 and the 1979-80 budgets.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Pikeville Bookkeeper and City
Clerk are hereby authorized to prepare and issue checks quarterly to uniformed
Police Officers for their budgeted uniform cleaning and maintenance allowance
without requiring their inclusion amoung the Vouchers Payable approved monthly by
the City Commission.

Passed and adopted this the 22nd day of October 1979 by following vote:

Moved: Harding Dawahare Seconded James Balser

Dr. W. C. Hambley, Mayor yes
Robert Amos, Commissioner yes
James Balser, Commissioner yes
Eugene Davis, Commissioner absent
Harding Dawahare, Commissioner yes
ATTEST: /s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr. APPROVED: /s/ W. C. Hambley, M.D.
CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR., CITY CLERK DR. W. C. HAMBLEY, MAYOR

Harding Dawahare made the motion to adopt the resolution. James Balser seconded

the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

JH"‘Tr. .;'\-I-HT:"_E.-J:L'P-._' oo
G




F PIKEVILLE

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER
HARDING DAWAHARE
ROBERT AMOS, JR.

MAYOR : W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.

The Motion Carried.

Community Development Bills in the amount of $68,182.79 were presented to
the Commission for approval of payment. Harding Dawahare made the motion to
approve payment. James Balser seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was
as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Colloredo Associates $ 1,993.34
Phyllis Layne & L
City of Pikeville L,125.00
Hester Layne 89.00
Orville Clark 200.00
Bob Bentley 300.00
John P. Blair 6.00
Road Fork Project 11,895.00
Larry Keene's Hdwe. 113,68
Farmer's Feed & Sup. 836.00
Pikeville Ready Mix I4111.00
Sharp Company 18,2L45.22

TOTAL $68,182,79

Temporary Housing Relocation Bills in the amount of $375.00 were presented
to the Commission for approval of payment. James Balser made the motion to
approve payment. Harding Dawahare seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote
was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES

ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Comprehensive Design Collaborative presented a bill in the amount of $L,125.00
for the plans and specs for the air supported swimming pool enclosure. James
Balser made the motion to approve payment., Harding Dawahare seconded the mtion.
Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. TES
MAYOR: Ww. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Moti on Carried.

Periodic Estimate #l} from Sharp Co. for the Water/Sewer line on Poor Farm
was submitted to the Commission for approval of payment in the amount of $48,245.22
These bills had already been approved in the Community Development Bills. Harding
Dawahare made the motion to approve payment. James Balser seconded the motion.
Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Pay Estimate #l, was presented from Sharp Co. for work done on the water line
at Toler Gap, in the amount of $96,963.4)i. Harding Dawahare made the motion to
approve payment, James Balser seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was
as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE ThS
ROBERT AMOS, JR. TES
MAYOR: Ww. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.
Ordinance 0-79-017 was presented and read entitled:
ORDINANCE REPEALING PRIOR ORDINANCE NUMBERED 0-79-12: ASSIGNING FOR PUBLIC HEARING
THE APPLICATION OF PIKEVILLE INDEPENDENT BOARD OF EDUCATION AND R.B. JOHNSON FOR

FATTF ARTAT - e Tl

A CHANGE IN ZONING FROM R-1 TO C-3 THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THEIR APPLICATION.

e T
r

]

7 h

i
-
S
¥
g
X
-y

a ¥ Cra e
il il



= 1 ¥ -
g 5
& By i el

Bl W YIRT o e, R EPL=,
- o 4 "
‘i-. = e B

e
e
a

Pl e ok
PR FLA TS

MINUTES ¢ CITY

Robert Amos made the motion to adopt the ordinance. Harding Dawahare seconded the
motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Change Order #2 was presented from Sharp Co. in the amount of $53,975.00 for
the Toler Gap Water Line Project, Harding Dawahare made the motion to approve the
change order. James Balser seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as

follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

A list of status changes were brought before the Commission that had taken place
since the last meeting. No Action Taken.,

Resolution R-79-07L was presented and read entitled:

SOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES FOR THE RAOD FORK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the implementation of the Community Development Program at Road Fork
has necessitated the acquisition of certain real property, and;

| WHEREAS, the City nigotiating agency has been unable to obtain the property
by negotiation and eminent domain proceedins are necessary,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Attorney is authorized to
institute and carry through condemnation proceedings 1o acquire the property of
Charlie E. Gross and Charlie and Martha Gross Heirs, all of which is located at
Road Fork and all of which is necessar for the implementation of the sadid
Community Development Program.

An emergency is declared to exist with regard to this Resolution and the
same shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval

of same.

Commissioner James Balser moved the adoption of the foregoing Resoluton.
Commissioner Harding Dawahare seconded the motion.

At Pikeville, Pyke County Kentucky, this the 22 day of October, 1979,
Upon roll call the votes were as follows:

W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR YES
JAMES BALSER, COMMISSIONER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE, COMMISSIONER YES
EUCENE DAVIS, COMMISSIONER ABSENT
ROBERT AMOS, JR., COMMISSIONER YES

The Mayor declared the within Resolution adopted.

MAHOR =

/5t Wa B Hamblegﬁ M.D.
LA |

W. C. HAMBLEY, M.
ATTEST :
/s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr.

CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR.
CITY CLERK

James Balser made the motion to adopt the esolution. Harding Dawahare seconded
the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

A notice was given that on November 12, 1979 a Revenue Sharing Budget Hearing
will be held at 6:30 P.M.

Resolution R-79-075 was presented and read entitled:

CESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

r'-.r. S

e
T A ‘_‘_a;- .-hgq-._--' : -\.ﬁ-:hh'\';_g., DR
T e e A Pt . i o R
e g :<_-u"§'" s e "'-""-';."-Séﬁz :
= Ry




S e e N, 5 . s
fa g
S
Tl e 2

ASSOCIATES, INC., AND THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE FOR GENERAL CONSULTATION, PLANNING AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Pikeville needs planners, and engineers on a general basis
from time to time without regard to specific projects, and;

WHEREAS, Collorado Associates, Inc., of Memphis, Tennessee has submitted a
proposal to supply the said services, which proposal is hereby accepted by the
City Commission,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proposal dated July 30, 1979 from
Collorado Associates, Inc., is hereby accepted. The Mayor and City Clerk are
authorized to execute the sames and to bind the City to the terms thereof.

An emergency is declared to exist with regard to the foregoing Resolution and
the same shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval
thereof.

At Pikeville, Kentucky this 22 day of October, 1979.

Commissioner Robert Amos moved the adoption of the foregoing Resolut on.
Commissioner Harding Dawahare seconded the Motion.

Upon roll call the votes were as follows:

W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR YES
ROBERT AMOS,, JR., COMMISSIONER YES
JAMES BALSER, COMMISSINER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE, COMMISSIONER YES
EUGENE DAVIS, COMMISSIONER ABSENT

The Mayor declared the within Resolution adopted.

Gsf_y. C. Hambley, M.D.
i HAMEEE?T‘H%ﬁT"ﬁI?ﬁﬁ'“

ATTEST:

gsg Charles L. Huffman,dJr.
C ES L. HUFFMAN, JR.

CITY CLERK

Robert Amos made the motion to adopt the resolution. Harding Dawahare seconded
the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Reports were presented to the Commission for Parking Violations, Building
permits, and from the police chief. No Action Taken.

Harding Dawahare made the motion to adjourn. Robert Amos seconded the motion.
Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: JAMES BALSER YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

APPROVED

. e

s b

- megmrre ety B -
- §

i Ty Ll
ﬁé%ﬁ e
L e S

o p e ¢t

. A LR
i ity AR 1
Ny PR P A Tl P R R B e



